accordance with the special report established for this purpose - authorisation, for a 
period of five years from the date of publication of the authorisation in the Annexes to 
the Belgian Official Gazette, to increase the capital, in one or more instalments, by an 

amount not exceeding ten million eighty-two thousand forty-seven euros fifty-two 
eurocents (10.082.047,52 EUR), both by contributions in cash or in kind within the 
limits permitted by the Companies and Associations Code; and by conversion of 
reserves and issue premiums, with or without the issue of new shares, with or without 
voting rights; by issue of convertible bonds, subordinate or otherwise, by issue of